
COUNTY COURT : ) 
ROAD DISTRICTS :) 

0ounty court may change the b0undaries _of road 
distr icts and may organize only one s uch 
district for the whole coun+~ . 

February 1, 1944 

Hunorablo ~ · H • . tark 
Judge of CountJ Court 
...,!strict 1:o . One 
;, iller C ountJ 
... ldon, I.\issour i 

Detu• Sir: 

We acknor l edgo rece1:pt of your lottor of January 
27 , 194-:t , i n which you request the opinion of this depart ­
ment. lour op1niou request reaas as follows : 

".t>rior to two years ago al l of t lle road 
uistricts l ylno i n that portion of t .• illor 
\.Ount~ vnich is north of the Osage Hivor , 
t"ith the e"""ception of the ~ldon Spucial 
Hoad Listrict , disorgonized . None of the 
special roao districts lying in the terri­
tory soutn of the Osa~e rlivor , including 
what is lmo,·m as tho .traisor pecial noad 
ls t rict , tno \twell pocial Hoad District , 

tho r t • ~lizabeth pecial . .-\Olld :Uis trict , 
t i1e ili c; Tavern '1pocial .\oe.<l .;!strict , and 
tno Ioor i a :Jpocial a oo.d District , aisorc;­
anlz d . 'fhen t.1o \..Ounty c, urt Oj 1 ts order 
organized tho County into two co:unon roo.d 
u istrlcts , !load District No . One, including 
all o.J.· the terri tory lyin~ north of the 
osa.:;e .~.U ver not 1ncludod in the ..... ldon 
~pocial rtona District , ana ,!strict No . Two , 
lncluu.in.::; that territory not lncludoa. in the 
othElJ.' aoovo iilantionod special roae1 a.ls­
tricts and l yin£; south of tne Osage :~1vor . 
i3y this division the County Court then 
allocated all of tne road f'unds to 1;he two 
co~non roaa a.istricts i n accordance ~ith 
the tax~s collactod therein . 
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"This .!lethod of o ivision and o istri-
but !.on :as c untlnued -u.ntil Ja.nao.r:, 3r•d of 
t his year . At t~at time the Court made 
an order a'bantl onln,~ t ho tww com,Jon road 
districts heretoforJ for~ed and orgnniz ,d 
one co:.t . . on road d istrict for t he en tire 
County which includos all of the t er-ri­
tory of tho County not o:•canized i nto my 
special road ~13triots . 

11 Ao tl1.0 1.1a t ter now stands , t he County 
C ou1~t has the power to uae t:1o road 
:>avenue i n tho one corruaon road d i s trict 
in anJ part i t may desi re, and it may 
be seon that while a Greater part of the 
revenue comos from what Y•ae , prior t o 
January 3!•d of this year , Co-.nnon I-:oad 
.~.. is trict Eo . One , tho C..:mrt mie;ht use all 
of that r evenue in what was prior to 
Jcmuar~~ 3rd , Co:ilmon ~·oad vistrict No . 
Two , whon~ as a matter of fact , t he 
assessee valuation o: old road district 
No . Two 1~ much smaller t han that of ol d 
r oall district tio . One . 

" I should like to i nquii'o if under the 
law the Court has the p O\'Jer to do o.s it 
d i d on t h is Januar y 3rd , o.bandoninc 
Co:Jmon Road v istricts No . One and Two , 
as above set forth , o.nd r oor£ani zing 
-into ono county- wi do common roaa d is t rict 
iaclud~n~ e ll of tho territory in all of 
the County not orGanized i nto special 
road d istricts . I would app~ec iate your 
o~inion on this queo tion . " 

Section 3514, H. s . ~o . 1939 , pr ovides : 

" The county courts of all counti es, 
other ~ho.n those under towns .1i p orga­
nization , ahal l , during the aont h of 
January , 1 918 , wi th tho advice and 
as s istance of t he county hi~,;hway eng i ­
neer, divide their cow1ties into road 
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districts , all t o be numbered , of 
su itable and c onvenient s ize , road 
mileage and taxable property con­
sidered . Said courts shal l, during 
the mont h of Januar y biennially there­
after, have nuthorit~ t o change the 
boundaries of any such road di s t rict 
as the best interest of the public r!lay 
require . .. 

Attention should bo d irec ted to tho last sent ence 
of the abovo section of the statutes . '.l.'he county court in 
t he vory wor ds of the statute ha s " authority to (biennial ly 
af t er tho yoar 1 91 8 ) cnaneo t he boundar ies of any such road 
uiatrict as tho best interes t of tho public may require . " 
It is entTre!Ywitilln the d! ~cret!on of tho c qunt y c ourt to 
decide whether the beat interests of the county will be 
served oy the organization of one , rather t han two , general 
or co~1on road d i stricts . 

The que s tion now present i s whether the statut e in 
spocifyinc "road districts" (pl ural ) precludes t he formation 
of but a s ingle dis t rict consistinG of territory co- extensive 
with t ha boundaries of the county. In t hi s connect ion we 
enclose her ewith an opi nion dated lJecember 14, 1 939 , render ed 
to Honorable Charles~ . I.lur rell, Jr . , .Prosec ating Attorney, 
~dair Cpunty, Kirksvil le , Mi s souri. 

Conclusion 

It is t he opinion of this department t hat the count y 
court coula abandon Common .. toad District No . One and Common 
tioad Distri ct No . Two and for m but a singl e common road dis­
trict witn boundaries co- extensive with those of the county 
but excl ud i ng territory within special roo.d districts . 

AP.?ROV..£D: 

RCL :EG 

ROY f:lcKI TTRICK 
At tor ney - Goneral 

~espectfully submi tted , 

fi.ALP:i C • LASHLY 
As s i stant Attor ney- General 


